RESOLUTION

TOWNSHIP OF PEQUANNOCK 
PLANNING BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF COVERAGE SPECIALISTS, INC.
DECIDED ON OCTOBER 20, 2014
MEMORIALIZED ON DECEMBER 1, 2014
APPLICATION FOR SIGN APPROVAL

WHEREAS, Coverage Specialists, Inc. (hereinafter “Applicant”) has filed an application with the Township of Pequannock Planning Board, (hereinafter “Planning Board” or “Board”), for sign approval for property known and designated as Block 902, Lot 15, on the Tax and Assessment Map of the Township of Pequannock (hereinafter “Township”), which premises are located at 580 Route 23, Pompton Plains, New Jersey, and located in the C-3 Highway Commercial Zone District (hereinafter “C-3 Zone”); and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has applied to the Pequannock Township Planning Board for approval pursuant to the Code of the Township of Pequannock, Chapter 189.13, Signs, which authorizes the Planning Board to review and approve all sign applications within the Township; and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on October 20, 2014, after the Planning Board determined it had jurisdiction; and
WHEREAS, the Applicant was represented by Roberta Masessa, Esq.  
NOW, THEREFORE, the Planning Board makes the following findings of fact, based on evidence presented at its public hearing, at which time a record was made.

The within application is for premises known and designated as Block 902, Lot 15, on the Tax and Assessment Map of the Township of Pequannock and located at 580 Route 23 North, Pompton Plains, New Jersey.  The subject site is located in the C-3 Zone District.  

The following documents were submitted in connection with this application for sign approval:

1. Completed Pequannock Township Sign Plan Application with sign detail, signed and dated October 8, 2014; and
2. Survey, prepared by J.P. Miceli, dated December 8, 1997.
This is a sign application to install a new freestanding sign to an existing stand-alone commercial business use. Testifying on behalf of the applicant was John Janis (hereinafter “Janis”) a principal of Butler Sign Company. Mr. Janis testified that there was an existing freestanding sign which was destroyed in a motor vehicle accident. The nature of the application is to replace that sign. Janis further testified that the sign was being relocated a distance of 50 feet to improve safety. Furthermore, Mr. Janis stated that the relocation of the sign will enable motorists to more easily identify and safely locate the entrance to the parking lot. He further indicated that the location of the business along Route 23 North is in an area where there is an acceleration lane with vehicles entering the highway along with vehicles on Route 23 North slowing down their speeds in order to enter sites like the subject property. Therefore, the larger sign area is necessary to promote safety. 
The Applicant requires ancillary c or bulk variance relief from the Pequannock Township Code in regard to this application. 

1. Section 189.13.060(B)(2)(c)(1) in regard to the sign area of the proposed freestanding sign where the maximum sign area is 50 square feet and the Applicant proposes a sign area of 71 sq. feet; and
2. Section 189.13.060(B)(2)(d) wherein the lower edge of the sign must maintain a minimum distance from the ground of seven (7) feet and the Applicant proposes a minimum distance from the ground of five (5) feet; and

3.  Section 189.13.060(B)(2)(d) where the freestanding sign must be setback a minimum of ten (10) feet from the public right-of-way and the Applicant proposes a minimum setback of five (5) feet from the public right-of-way; and
4. Section 189.13.060(E)(2) wherein the Applicant proposes a directional sign with the text ‘insurance’ which measures two feet by four feet for a total of eight square feet, wherein directional signs shall not exceed three square feet under the ordinance.

The Board and the Applicant engaged in a discussion in regard to the proposed directional sign. The Applicant agreed to reduce the size of the directional sign to 1 foot by 4 feet for a total of 4 square feet and to eliminate the text ‘insurance’ and to replace it with the text ‘entrance’ in order to be more in conformance with the ordinance requirements for a directional sign. Therefore, the Applicant has minimized the request for a variance for a directional sign to now only exceed the ordinance requirements by one (1) foot. 

The meeting was opened up to the public and there were no members of the public present expressing an interest in this application.


NOW, THEREFORE, the Planning Board makes the following conclusions of law, based on the foregoing findings of fact.

The Applicant seeks sign approval for premises known and designated as Block 902, Lot 15, on the Tax and Assessment Map of the Township of Pequannock and located at 580 Route 23 North, Pompton Plains, New Jersey, which site is located in the C-3 Zone District.

There is an existing stand-alone commercial business use at the site. 
The Board finds that the Applicant is proposing a permitted use in the Zone but does, however require variance relief.  The Municipal Land Use Law, at N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c provides Boards with the power to grant variances from strict bulk and other non-use related issues when the applicant satisfies certain specific proofs which are enunciated in the Statute. Specifically, the applicant may be entitled to relief if the specific parcel is limited by exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape. An applicant may show that exceptional topographic conditions or physical features exist which uniquely affect a specific piece of property. Further, the applicant may also supply evidence that exceptional or extraordinary circumstances exist which uniquely affect a specific piece of property or any structure lawfully existing thereon and the strict application of any regulation contained in the Zoning Ordinance would result in a peculiar and exceptional practical difficulty or exceptional and undue hardship upon the developer of that property. Additionally, under the c(2) criteria, the applicant has the option of showing that in a particular instance relating to a specific piece of property, the purpose of the act would be advanced by allowing a deviation from the Zoning Ordinance requirements and the benefits of any deviation will substantially outweigh any detriment. In those instances, a variance may be granted to allow departure from regulations adopted, pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance.  

Those categories specifically enumerated above constitute the affirmative proofs necessary in order to obtain “bulk” or (c) variance relief. Finally, an applicant must also show that the proposed variance relief sought will not have a substantial detriment to the public good and, further, will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the zone plan and Zoning Ordinance. It is only in those instances when the applicant has satisfied both these tests, that a Board, acting pursuant to the Statute and case law, can grant relief. The burden of proof is upon the applicant to establish these criteria. The Applicant requires the following ancillary c or bulk variance relief:
1. Section 189.13.060(B)(2)(c)(1) in regard to the sign area of the proposed freestanding sign where the maximum sign area is 50 square feet and the Applicant proposes a sign area of 71 sq. feet; and

2. Section 189.13.060(B)(2)(d) wherein the lower edge of a sign must maintain a minimum distance from the ground of seven (7) feet and the Applicant proposes a minimum distance from the ground of five (5) feet; and

3.  Section 189.13.060(B)(2)(d) wherein the freestanding sign must be setback a minimum of ten (10) feet from the public right-of-way and the Applicant proposes minimum setback of five (5) feet from the public right-of-way; and

4. Section 189.13.060(E)(2) wherein the Applicant has amended its application and now proposes a directional sign with the text ‘Entrance’ which measures one foot by four feet for a total of four square feet and directional signs shall not exceed three square feet under the ordinance.
The Board reviewed this application for ancillary c or bulk variance relief under the Municipal Land Use Law pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c(2). First, in regard to the positive criteria, the Board determines that a sign which is not large enough to be readily readable by passing motorists can create a traffic hazard and, thus, it is appropriate to grant ancillary c or bulk variance relief for a larger sign thereby promoting public safety which is identified under the MLUL pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2 as promoting one of the purposes of the MLUL. Therefore in relation to the proposed freestanding sign, the Board finds that it is appropriate to grant ancillary c or bulk variance relief in regard to sign area where the maximum sign area of 50 square feet is allowed and 71 sq. feet is proposed; relief from the minimum distance from the ground requirement where 7 feet is required and 5 feet is proposed; and the minimum distance from the right-of-way where 10 feet is required and 5 feet is proposed. 
The Board recognizes that the original location of the sign has been changed due to a motorist having an accident wherein the sign was destroyed. The Board also notes that the proposed location of the sign on the site will enable motorists to more easily identify the entrance to the site which will improve safety. The Board also finds that the minimum distance from the ground requirement where 5 feet is proposed and a minimum of 7 feet is required to be a de minimus difference due to the location of the freestanding sign on the site. The Board determines that the location of the sign and the clearance at 5 feet will not impede motorist’s sight lines traveling along Route 23 North. The Board also accepts the stipulation of the applicant that there will be landscaping underneath the sign, but it will be a low level which, again, will not interfere with motorist’s sight lines. The Board likewise finds that the minimum distance from the right-of-way at 5 feet is also appropriate because the freestanding sign is located just beyond the pole and it will be setback 12 feet beyond the curb line.
In addition, in regard to the directional sign, the Board concludes that the Applicant has stipulated that it will reduce the size of the sign area of the directional sign from 8 sq. feet to 4 sq. feet by installing a directional sign 1 foot by 4 feet for a total of 4 sq. feet. The Applicant also stipulated that it will remove the text ‘insurance’ from the directional sign and replace the text with the word ‘entrance.’ The Board finds that it is appropriate to grant ancillary c or bulk variance relief in regard to the sign area of the directional sign at 4 feet where a maximum of 3 feet is permitted to be a de minimus difference. 

Next, turning to the negative criteria, the Board determines that the granting of ancillary c or bulk variance relief can be granted without substantial or detrimental to the public good. The Board reaches this conclusion because the approval of this application will not have a negative impact on the surrounding property owners. The location of the freestanding sign and directional sign will not negatively impact access to adjoining properties, nor will they negatively impact the aesthetics of adjoining property owner’s parcel. Furthermore, the proposed signage will not negatively impact light air and open space. Also, the proposed signage will not generate any noise.
In regard to the second prong of the negative criteria, the Board finds that the application can be granted without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance. The Board finds that notwithstanding the fact that the Applicant is unable to comply with the ordinance requirements, that it is appropriate to grant ancillary c or bulk variance relief because the Applicant has provided a freestanding sign, the size and location of which, promote easier identification of the entrance to the site which thus promotes safe access to the site. The Board finds that the proposed signage is not out of character in regard to the existing development pattern along the Route 23 corridor. The Board also finds that the proposed signage will not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance.
The Board therefore concludes that the purposes of the MLUL would be advanced by a deviation from the zoning ordinance requirements and the benefits of the deviation would substantially outweigh any detriment and thus enables the Board to grant ancillary c or bulk variance relief in regard to this application. 


Upon consideration of the plans, testimony and application, the Board determines that the Applicant has provided sufficient information so as to enable the Board to render an informed decision with regard to the request for sign approval.  The Board determines that it is appropriate to grant the application for signage as proposed by the Applicant and as amended by the Planning Board during the course of the hearing process inclusive of the granting of ancillary c or bulk variance relief.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Planning Board of the Township of Pequannock, that the application of Coverage Specialists Inc. for premises known and designated as Block 902, Lot 15, on the Tax and Assessment Map of the Township of Pequannock, and located at 580 Route 23 North, Pompton Plains, New Jersey, in the C-3 Zone District and requesting sign approval, is determined as follows:
A. Ancillary c or bulk variance relief is granted from the sign ordinance of the Township of Pequannock and more specifically section 189.13.060(B)(2)(c)(1) in order to permit a double sided, internally illuminated freestanding sign with a sign area of 71 sq. feet; and

B.  189.13.060(B)(2)(d) to permit the freestanding sign with a  minimum distance from the ground of 5 feet and being located 5 feet from the public right-of-way; and
C. 189.13.060(B)(2) to permit a directional sign, 1 foot by 4 feet for a total of 4 sq. feet with the text ‘entrance’.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the above land use relief is granted subject to the following terms and conditions:
1. The Applicant shall comply with all appropriate terms and conditions of the Township of Pequannock Code Chapter 189.13 – Signs.  
2. The Applicant represents that all of its representations and stipulations made by it or on its behalf to the Township of Pequannock are true and accurate and acknowledges that the Planning Board specifically relied upon said stipulations in the Boards granting of approval.  If said representations and stipulations are false, this Approval is subject to revocation.  
3. This approval is granted strictly in accordance with any recommendations set forth on the record by the Planning Board at the time of the public hearing on October 20, 2014.     
4. The granting of this application is subject to and conditioned upon the Applicant complying with all terms and conditions set forth in the Board Planner’s review report dated October 8, 2014. 
5. All terms and conditions of the Board’s prior approvals remain in full force and effect except as satisfied or amended by this approval and not in conflict with this approval.   
6. This approval is granted in accordance with the plans submitted to the Planning Board and approved by the Planning Board inclusive of any amendments thereto.

7. Payment of all fees, costs and escrows due or to become due.  Any monies are to be paid within twenty (20) days of said request by the Board Secretary.  
8. Certificate that taxes are paid current to date of approval.  
9. Subject to all other applicable rules, regulations, ordinances and statutes of the Township of Pequannock, County of Morris, State of New Jersey or any other jurisdiction.
The undersigned Secretary certifies the within Resolution was adopted by this Planning Board on October 20, 2014, and memorialized herein pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10(g) on December 1, 2014.
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Roger Imfeld, Board Secretary
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Against:

Abstained:
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